

No. 14-7505

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY LEE HURST,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER
JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF
FLORIDA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KAREN M. GOTTLIEB

Counsel of Record

STEPHEN K. HARPER

CO-DIRECTORS, FLORIDA CENTER

FOR CAPITAL REPRESENTATION AT

FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF LAW

11200 S.W. 8th Street RDB 1010

Miami, FL 33199

kgottlie@fiu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

259880



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
FLORIDA’S DEATH-SENTENCING SCHEME VIOLATES THE SIXTH AND THE EIGHTH AMENDMENTS IN LIGHT OF THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	5
A. Overview.....	5
B. Every Florida jury recommendation is devoid of factual findings and therefore “essentially meaningless” for the sentencing judge, who must independently find the aggravating and mitigating circumstances in imposing a sentence to death.....	8
C. After <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002), the Supreme Court of Florida continues to uphold death sentences in cases in which there is no indication that even a majority of the jury found any single aggravating circumstance.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. A Florida death sentence may be based on evidence and aggravating circumstances never presented to the advisory jury	15
E. The Florida death-penalty scheme cannot withstand constitutional scrutiny	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Aguirre-Jarquin v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 2011)	17
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	5
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	6
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	19
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	11, 12, 13
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	6
<i>Coday v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006)	10
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1998)	16
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Echols v. State</i> , 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	7, 16
<i>Engle v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983)	15, 16
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 437 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1983)	16
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 474 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1985)	16
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 147 So. 3d 435 (Fla. 2014)	14
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	17
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	7
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 94 So. 3d 514 (Fla. 2012)	13
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 400 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1981)	18
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 429 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1983)	18
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 723 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1998)	17, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	7
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shellito v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	17
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996)	16
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	6
<i>Songer v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1975)	17
<i>Spaziano v. State</i> , 393 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1981)	7
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	9, 18, 19
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	5
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 2012 WL 12012753 (Fla. Cir. Ct. May 30, 2012)....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2006)	9, 10, 20, 21
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	22
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006)	18
<i>White v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	17
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	15
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
Section 921.141(3), Florida Statutes (2015)	6
Section 921.141(4), Florida Statutes (2015)	7
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 7.11	6
